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Williamstown Township 
Township Board Meeting Minutes 

December 10, 2025 
 

 
Call to Order 
The Williamstown Township Board of Trustees held their regular meeting at 6:30 p.m. on December 10, 2025.  
Supervisor Poth called the meeting to order and Trustee Creagh led the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
Roll Call 
Present: Supervisor Poth, Clerk Cleveland, Treasurer VanErp, Trustee Brinker, Trustee Creagh, and Trustee 
Steinberg. 
 
Approval of Agenda 
Motion by Trustee Creagh, second by Trustee Brinker to approve the agenda. 
 
Discussion: None. 
  
Motion passed. 
 
Public Comment for agenda items 
Opened at 6:32 PM 
  
None. 
 
Closed at 6:23 PM 
 
Consent Agenda  
Trustee Steinberg moved to approve the consent agenda, as presented, consisting of: 

• Approve the minutes of the November 12, 2025 Board Meeting. 

• General Fund Accounts Payable Paid #1, check numbers 32509-32517, for a total of $2,336.90, 

Accounts Payable Paid #2, check numbers 32518-32522, for a total of $654.62, Accounts 

Payable Paid #3, check numbers 32523-32525, for a total of $2,021.99, Accounts Payable Paid 

#4, check numbers 32534-32538, for a total of $2,260.18. 

• General Fund Accounts Payable for Approval #1, check numbers 32526-32533, for a total of 

$3,274.20. 

• GF Payroll Paid, check numbers 51404 and 51406-51407, for a total of $1,717.04 (Physical Check 
amount), Direct Deposit DD1373-DD1400, for a total of $24,845.62. 

• Remittance Report, check numbers 51402-51405, for a total of $2,696.10. 

• EFT Report, EFTs 887-890, for a total of $9,608.66. 

• Revenue/Expenditure Report for November 2025 

• GL Activity Report 

• Balance Sheet as of November 2025 

• Building Reports 

• Police Reports 

• PC Draft Minutes 

• Treasurer’s Report – November 
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Second by: Trustee Brinker 

Discussion: An omission and word error were corrected on page 2 of the November 12, 2025 Board Meeting 
minutes.  
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Ayes: Treasurer VanErp, Trustee Brinker, Trustee Creagh, Trustee Steinberg, Supervisor Poth, and Clerk 
Cleveland. 
Nays: None 
 

Motion Passed. 
 
Public Hearing for Parks and Recreation Master Plan 
Trustee Brinker moved to open the public hearing for the Parks and Recreation Master Plan.  
Seconded by: Trustee Steinberg  
Motion carried. 
Opened at 6:34 p.m. 
 
Public Comment: None. 

 
Trustee Creagh moved to close the public hearing.  
Seconded by: Trustee Brinker 
Motion carried. 
Public Hearing closed at 6:34 p.m. 

 
Public Hearing for Capital Improvement Plan 2026-2031 
Trustee Steinberg moved to open the public hearing for the Capital Improvement Plan.  
Seconded by: Trustee Brinker  
Motion carried. 
Opened at 6:35 p.m. 
 
Public Comment: None. 

 
Trustee Brinker moved to close the public hearing.  
Seconded by: Trustee Creagh 
Motion carried. 
Public Hearing closed at 6:37 p.m. 

 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
Farmland Preservation Application – Hamlin Farm 
Trustee Creagh moved the Williamstown Township Board approve the Farmland Preservation 
Application submitted by Hamlin Farms.  
 
Second by: Trustee Brinker 
 
Discussion: In addition to the Township Board review of the application, Planning Consultant Chris Doozan 
also reviewed it on behalf of the Planning Commission (PC) and determined there were no issues. It will be 
discussed at next week’s PC meeting. 
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Roll Call Vote: 
Ayes: Supervisor Poth, Clerk Cleveland, Treasurer VanErp, Trustee Brinker, Trustee Creagh, and Trustee 
Steinberg. 
Nays: None 
 

Motion Passed. 
 
Parks and Recreation Master Plan 
Trustee Brinker moved the Williamstown Township Board adopt the Parks and Recreation Master Plan 
with changes, approving Resolution #105a-2025. 
 
Second by: Trustee Steinberg 
 
Discussion: The Board discussed the timeline presented in the Parks and Recreation Action Program, as well 
as funding. Suggested revisions and corrections include: 

• Page 2 – the chronological list of major initiatives, the 2022 section has a word change – planning to 
planting (of 520 saplings) 

• Page 8 – the first paragraph in the Parks and Recreation Administration section should read as follows: 
o Parks and recreation administration in Williamstown Township is headed by residents and 

voters and an elected Board of Trustees and Supervisor. Williamstown Township has a 7-
member elected board, composed of the Supervisor, Clerk, Treasurer, and four trustees. The 
Township Supervisor is responsible for parks and recreation administration. The Supervisor is 
assisted with these duties by Township staff.  

• Page 9 – delete the Figure 1: Administrative Structure and renumber the pages accordingly 

• Page 26 – Goal 2 - e. Objective 5, word change Explore to Continue (reservation fees) 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Ayes: Clerk Cleveland, Treasurer VanErp, Trustee Brinker, Trustee Creagh, Trustee Steinberg, and Supervisor 
Poth. 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passed.  
 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 2026-2031 
Clerk Cleveland moved the Williamstown Township Board adopt the CIP with the following 
amendments: remove Summit Cemetery Paving Project and add Cemetery Funding Source to the 
Green Burial Expansion Project.  
 
Second by: Treasurer VanErp 
 
Discussion: The Board discussed the continued inclusion of the Safe Routes to School (SRTS) due to the 
projected costs. It was determined that the CIP is a guide for planning purposes and that it is noted in the 
footnotes that the SRTS Project request is “pending additional information” which includes costs. The Board 
acknowledged the time involved and commended the efforts of the CIP Committee and PC members regarding 
the plan. Their collective work is appreciated and valued.  
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Ayes: Treasurer VanErp, Trustee Brinker, Trustee Creagh, Trustee Steinberg, Supervisor Poth, and Clerk 
Cleveland. 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passed.  
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PC Reappointment 
Trustee Brinker moved the Williamstown Township Board reappoint Donna Tocarchick to the Planning 
Commission, with term ending September 2028. 
 
Second by: Trustee Creagh  
 
Discussion: The Board noted Secretary Tocarchick’s value and commitment to the Planning Commission.  
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Ayes: Trustee Brinker, Trustee Creagh, Trustee Steinberg, Supervisor Poth, Clerk Cleveland, and Treasurer 
VanErp. 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passed 
 
Cemetery Gate 
Treasurer VanErp moved the Williamstown Township Board to postpone the decision on the Cemetery 
Gate Bids until the Cemetery Committee can decide on the viability of a possible gate donation to the 
Green Burial Section of the cemetery and share their determination with the Board.  
 
Second by: Trustee Brinker 
 
Discussion: The Board noted that a resident offered to donate a gate to the Green Burial Section. They felt as 
though this should be considered before deciding on the bids presented.   
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Ayes: Trustee Creagh, Trustee Steinberg, Supervisor Poth, Clerk Cleveland, Treasurer VanErp, and Trustee 
Brinker. 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passed 
 
Discussion Items 
 
Local Road Policy – Supervisor Poth addressed the need to update the Township’s current road policy 
considering the recent county level changes which directly impact Township decisions. The Board discussed the 
six discussion points and/or questions that Supervisor Poth shared. He noted he is also seeking legal guidance 
and perspective on how other township’s road policies have evolved in light of less financial and engineering 
support from the counties. The Board discussed the value of also seeking input from MTA, the Township 
Planning Consultant, as well as Ingham County Road Department.  
 
Hall Rental Fee Schedule Changes – Supervisor Poth summarized the proposed changes to the fee structure.  
 
Art Tour Letter – The Board reviewed and discussed the draft letter to be sent to Art Tour Committee members.  
 
Policy 12 Transfer – Treasurer VanErp revisited the current value of the 101 account and how much was over 
the minimum fund balance as noted in Policy 12. The transfer was not completed in 2024, which accounts for the 
larger amount this fiscal year. 
 
Reports – Departments and Committees 
 
Supervisor’s Report – Supervisor Poth updated the Board on:  
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• the need for the Planning Commission to begin to work on researching and developing an ordinance for 
Data Centers.  

• his recent meeting with the Williamston City Manager, Superintendent of Williamston Schools, Mannik 
Smith, and the Township Planning Assistant regarding Safe Routes to School.  

• recent communications from residents regarding recycling. Treasure VanErp updated the Board on her 
recent conversation with Granger regarding providing a free mini cart for people who sign up for services. 
Granger was not receptive. Supervisor Poth noted that although recycling, as it currently operates, will 
end after December, he is open to alternative possibilities. 

• the Perry Master Plan 

• recent legislative changes regarding renewable energy and possible changes at the federal level.  

• Gwen Chirico–Brandon’s recent resignation from the Planning Commission and her step back from 
Historical Committee. The Board extended their appreciation for her service and wished her well. 

• Grand River Bridge Construction, as it nears completion.   
 
NIESA – No report.  
 
Parks Committee – No report.  
 
Elections/Clerk – Clerk Cleveland noted that a repair on a Voter Assist Terminal was recently completed and 
returned to the Township. As of now, elections for 2026 include an August State Primary and a November 
Election; May is currently unknown. 
 
Cemetery – Treasurer VanErp noted that the Cemetery Committee met on December 3rd and discussed the 
plans for the gate to the Green Burial Section. 
 
Roads – No report. 
 
Branch School – Supervisor Poth updated the Board on the recent Christmas Open House. It was well 
attended. The school is now closed for the winter. The bee situation will be addressed again in the spring.  
 
Deer Management Subcommittee – Trustee Creagh noted that the subcommittee met on December 9th. They 
reviewed the survey data and plan to meet January 12 to begin developing a framework to address the prevalent 
issues noted by residents.  
 
Public comment for agenda and non-agenda items 
Opened at 8:15 PM  
 
Jerry Eidt – Resident, Chair of PC, Member of BOR and ZBA – addressed the Board regarding the process 
involved in documents such as the Capital Improvement Plan. He credits the outcomes to good communication 
and direction from the Board. He expressed appreciation the Board’s revisions and perspective when the drafts 
are submitted for review.  
 
Closed at 8:16 PM 
 
Next Meeting: Wednesday, January 14, 2025 
 
Adjournment and Review  
 
Trustee Creagh moved to adjourn the meeting. 
 
Seconded by Trustee Brinker  
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:17 PM. 
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Minutes approved by: 
 
 
 
____________________________________________     ______________ 
Julie Bellinger, Recording Secretary                                        Date 
 
 
____________________________________________   _______________ 
Robin A. Cleveland, Township Clerk                                         Date 
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Williamstown Township 
Township Board Meeting Minutes 

January 7, 2026 Strategic Planning Session 
 
 
 
Call to Order 
Supervisor Poth called the meeting to order at 6:02 pm. 
 
Supervisor Poth welcomed participants, made opening comments, and provided an overview of the format of the 
evening’s meeting.  
 
Present:   
Township Board: Supervisor Poth (Facilitator), Clerk Cleveland, Treasurer VanErp, Trustee Brinker, Trustee 
Creagh, Trustee Duffy, and Trustee Steinberg. 
Township Staff:  Julie Bellinger, Mac Donnelly, Jeanne Hicks-Caselli, Sheryl Monette, Dan Rhines, and Mark 
Stevenson 
McKenna/Township Planning: Chris Doozan, Planning Consultant 
Planning Commission Members:  Kevin Mark, Toby Weston, Aaron Porter, Jim Flore, and Donna Tocarchick 
Historical Committee Members: Tim Green  
 
Public Comment  
Opened at 6:05 
 
Joe Strachota, resident, expressed concerns about the proposed placements for the ITC high voltage electric 
transmission line in the township, as well as the need to create data center regulations ahead of any expressed 
interest by developers.  
 
Closed at 6:08 
 
Master Plans - Planning Consultant Chris Doozan presented an overview of the current Master Plan draft and 
the Parks and Recreation approved Master Plan, highlighted information, as well as determinations, included in 
both the Township and Parks Master Plans. Supervisor Poth noted the potential use of the Park House for both 
storage and location for future restrooms.  
 
Cemetery - Treasurer VanErp reported on the committee’s continued focus of completing components of the 
Green Burial Section of Summit Cemetery including exploration of options for an improved and larger memorial 
wall with appropriate stones that can accommodate the memorial information of the deceased (the current 
Shepherd’s wall cannot accommodate memorial etching), additional landscape plans, and an entrance gate. It 
was noted that maintenance on the black top cemetery road commenced in late fall of 2025 and will be 
completed in the spring of 2026. A pricing structure/business model to help offset the funding of the new 
memorial wall was suggested and discussed.  
 
Historic Branch School – Historical Committee member and co-chair, Tim Green, noted the goal of the 
committee is the preservation and maintenance of Branch School and its contents. 2026 budget items that have 
been prioritized include addressing the continued bee issues around the exterior of the school, sealing and 
siding repairs where the hives are consistently found, maintenance of the bell tower, preservation of the McGuffy 
Reader charts, continued efforts in seeking State Historic designation, and partnering with the Cemetery 
Committee on QR coding of historical elements within Foote and Summit Cemeteries. Supervisor Poth would 
like to explore ways to regulate the heat in the building in a more efficient manner.  
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Township Roads - Supervisor Poth noted that designated road maintenance for 2026 will be determined soon. 
Currently there are two neighborhoods exploring the Special Assessment District option for road surfacing. Road 
funding at the state level and engineering changes at the county level have required the Township to revise and 
update the policy to reflect the impact of these shifts. This is currently in progress.  
 
Parks Committee - Trustee Mark Steinberg reiterated the opportunities, projects, and plans referenced in the 
Parks & Recreation Master Plan. He noted the current priorities include operational restrooms, restoration and 
maintenance of the soccer fields, repairs and maintenance of the pavilion, a reliable and robust water source for 
the projects that require this resource, and continued partnership with neighboring communities for the Red 
Cedar Water Trail efforts.  
 
Participant Reports - Trustee Keith Creagh noted the upcoming focus of the Planning Commission including 
their review and possible updating of Township Ordinances with maintaining open spaces, rural character, and 
farmland standards being the guiding priority. In addition, they will be strategically examining the 425 
Agreements the Township has with the City of Williamston. He also commented on the recent work of the Deer 
Management Subcommittee and the possible funding needed for components such as creating a database, 
resident outreach, educational resources, and farmer/hunter/food bank coordination.  
 
Public Comment  
Opened at 8:10 
 
None. 
 
Closed at 8:10 
 
NOTE:  No Board action was taken on any item at this meeting; the meeting’s purpose was to help plan the 
prioritization of the numerous projects identified in the Master Plan and Parks & Recreation Master Plan process. 
 
Adjournment   
 
The strategic planning session was adjourned at 8:11 p.m. 
 
Minutes approved by: 
 
____________________________________________     ______________ 
Julie Bellinger, Deputy Clerk                                                        Date 
 
 
_____________________________________________    _____________ 
Robin A. Cleveland, Township Clerk                                            Date 
 





CHECK REGISTER FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
For Check Dates 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025

Check Date Bank Check Number Name Check Gross Physical Check
Amount

Direct Deposit
Status

12/23/2025 GEN I 51410 JOSEPH DONNELLY 165.75 153.07 0.00 Open
12/30/2025 GEN I 51413 GERALD EIDT 300.00 264.30 0.00 Open
12/30/2025 GEN I 51414 LISA A. FLETCHER 75.00 66.08 0.00 Open
12/30/2025 GEN I 51415 TIMOTHY S. O'NEIL 540.00 475.07 0.00 Open
12/10/2025 GEN I DD1401 JULIE M. BELLINGER 994.25 0.00 615.35 Cleared
12/10/2025 GEN I DD1402 KERRI L. DANSTROM 916.50 0.00 666.92 Cleared
12/10/2025 GEN I DD1403 JEANNE B. HICKS-CASELLI 775.62 0.00 546.65 Cleared
12/10/2025 GEN I DD1404 SHERYL L. MONETTE 881.25 0.00 593.77 Cleared
12/10/2025 GEN I DD1405 DANIEL RHINES 1,580.01 0.00 1,214.95 Cleared
12/10/2025 GEN I DD1406 MARK E. STEVENSON 858.00 0.00 567.70 Cleared
12/23/2025 GEN I DD1407 JULIE M. BELLINGER 896.88 0.00 540.16 Cleared
12/23/2025 GEN I DD1408 KERRI L. DANSTROM 906.75 0.00 658.32 Cleared
12/23/2025 GEN I DD1409 JEANNE B. HICKS-CASELLI 702.62 0.00 506.44 Cleared
12/23/2025 GEN I DD1410 SHERYL L. MONETTE 881.25 0.00 601.38 Cleared
12/23/2025 GEN I DD1411 DANIEL RHINES 1,580.01 0.00 1,259.11 Cleared
12/23/2025 GEN I DD1412 MARK E. STEVENSON 887.25 0.00 660.10 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1413 JULIE M. BELLINGER 150.00 0.00 132.14 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1414 JAMES E. BRINKER 508.33 0.00 446.99 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1415 ROBIN CLEVELAND 3,166.67 0.00 2,526.00 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1416 KEITH CREAGH 573.33 0.00 506.60 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1417 JILL CUTSHAW 75.00 0.00 69.26 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1418 MAC J. DONNELLY 4,157.01 0.00 2,807.39 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1419 KEVIN M. DUFFY 508.33 0.00 469.45 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1420 JAMES A. FLORE 75.00 0.00 66.07 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1421 BRIAN R. JOHNSTON 75.00 0.00 66.08 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1422 KEVIN M. MARK 75.00 0.00 69.26 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1423 AARON L. PORTER 75.00 0.00 66.07 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1424 RONALD T. POTH 4,216.67 0.00 3,453.16 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1425 MICHAEL A. RICE 75.00 0.00 66.08 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1426 MARK W. STEINBERG 508.33 0.00 389.14 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1427 DONNA TOCARCHICK 75.00 0.00 69.26 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1428 KIM VANERP 3,000.00 0.00 2,453.28 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1429 STEPHEN T. VAUGHN 2,585.17 0.00 2,161.51 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1430 TOBIN WESTON 75.00 0.00 66.07 Cleared
12/30/2025 GEN I DD1431 BRUCE WIGGINTON 150.00 0.00 132.15 Cleared

Report Total: 33,064.98 958.52 24,446.81

Number of Checks 35
Total Physical Checks 4
Total Check Stubs 31
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
CHECK DATE 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025

- CHECK TYPE: EFT

Check Date Bank
Account

Check # Payee Description GL Number Amount

12/10/2025 GEN I 891(E) MICH DEPT TREASURY Remittance 101-000-228.010 1,362.19

12/10/2025 GEN I 892(E) INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Remittance 101-000-229.020 1,300.32
Remittance 101-000-229.010 2,205.91
Remittance 101-000-229.030 406.01
Remittance 101-000-229.030 406.01
Remittance 101-000-229.020 1,290.32

5,608.57

12/16/2025 GEN I 893(E) INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Remittance 101-000-229.020 361.55
Remittance 101-000-229.010 899.56
Remittance 101-000-229.030 84.54
Remittance 101-000-229.030 84.54
Remittance 101-000-229.020 361.55

1,791.74

12/30/2025 GEN I 894(E) INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Remittance 101-000-229.020 373.27
Remittance 101-000-229.010 900.06
Remittance 101-000-229.030 87.30
Remittance 101-000-229.030 87.30
Remittance 101-000-229.020 373.27

1,821.20

Report Total: 10,583.70
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
CHECK DATE 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025

VENDOR CODE: NATIONW_HR, BCBS, GOLDMAN SA

Check Date Bank
Account

Check # Payee Description GL Number Amount

12/02/2025 GEN I 51408 NATIONWIDE TRUST COMPANY Remittance 101-000-231.001 520.80
Remittance 101-000-231.001 520.80

1,041.60

12/02/2025 GEN I 51409 GOLDMAN SACHS CUSTODY SOLUTIONS Remittance 101-000-231.001 229.29
Remittance 101-000-231.001 229.29

458.58

12/23/2025 GEN I 51411 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD VOID CHECK ** VOIDED **

12/23/2025 GEN I 51412 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD Remittance 101-000-231.002 270.11
Remittance 101-000-231.002 810.33

1,080.44

Report Total: 2,580.62
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MONTHLY REVENUE & EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget does not reflect amounts encumbered.

GL Number Description

25-26
Amended
Budget

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Activity For
12/31/2025

Increase (Decrease)

Available
Balance 12/31/2025
Normal (Abnormal)

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Revenues

000 - GENERAL 1,033,710.00 679,649.61 129,132.78 354,060.39 65.75

Revenues 1,033,710.00 679,649.61 129,132.78 354,060.39 65.75

Account Category: Expenditures
101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 146,804.00 65,227.74 5,585.07 81,576.26 44.43
171 - SUPERVISOR 68,230.00 37,206.23 4,270.43 31,023.77 54.53
191 - ELECTIONS 69,970.00 3,503.09 46.57 66,466.91 5.01
209 - ASSESSOR 75,198.00 39,826.94 4,347.08 35,371.06 52.96
215 - CLERK 76,955.00 54,300.96 5,149.42 22,654.04 70.56
247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 3,933.00 733.88 322.93 3,199.12 18.66
253 - TREASURER 81,539.00 51,941.11 5,798.15 29,597.89 63.70
265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS 121,249.00 38,754.64 3,545.64 82,494.36 31.96
276 - CEMETERY 30,305.00 26,000.00 0.00 4,305.00 85.79
294 - TOWNSHIP OFFICE 80,655.00 38,838.99 3,280.61 41,816.01 48.15
371 - BUILDING INSPECTION 38,480.00 25,767.44 798.00 12,712.56 66.96
400 - PLANNING COMMISSION 88,963.00 75,938.86 6,325.62 13,024.14 85.36
411 - ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 19,260.00 10,007.26 0.00 9,252.74 51.96
420 - ZONING BD OF APPEALS 3,554.00 2,038.53 0.00 1,515.47 57.36
441 - PUBLIC WORKS 48,826.00 12,487.83 1,125.57 36,338.17 25.58
751 - RECREATION 96,844.00 63,639.55 3,889.06 33,204.45 65.71

Expenditures 1,050,765.00 546,213.05 44,484.15 504,551.95 51.98

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,033,710.00 679,649.61 129,132.78 354,060.39 65.75
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,050,765.00 546,213.05 44,484.15 504,551.95 51.98

Total Fund 101 GENERAL FUND: (17,055.00) 133,436.56 84,648.63 (150,491.56)
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MONTHLY REVENUE & EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget does not reflect amounts encumbered.

GL Number Description

25-26
Amended
Budget

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Activity For
12/31/2025

Increase (Decrease)

Available
Balance 12/31/2025
Normal (Abnormal)

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 207 POLICE
Account Category: Revenues

000 - GENERAL 213,216.00 30,219.01 16,218.27 182,996.99 14.17

Revenues 213,216.00 30,219.01 16,218.27 182,996.99 14.17

Account Category: Expenditures
301 - POLICE FUND 287,330.00 109,017.19 0.00 178,312.81 37.94

Expenditures 287,330.00 109,017.19 0.00 178,312.81 37.94

Fund 207 - POLICE:

TOTAL REVENUES 213,216.00 30,219.01 16,218.27 182,996.99 14.17
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 287,330.00 109,017.19 0.00 178,312.81 37.94

Total Fund 207 POLICE: (74,114.00) (78,798.18) 16,218.27 4,684.18
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MONTHLY REVENUE & EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget does not reflect amounts encumbered.

GL Number Description

25-26
Amended
Budget

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Activity For
12/31/2025

Increase (Decrease)

Available
Balance 12/31/2025
Normal (Abnormal)

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 209 CEMETERY
Account Category: Revenues

000 - GENERAL 100,795.00 104,226.60 2,772.80 (3,431.60) 103.40

Revenues 100,795.00 104,226.60 2,772.80 (3,431.60) 103.40

Account Category: Expenditures
567 - CEMETERY 133,324.00 84,249.21 5,262.44 49,074.79 63.19

Expenditures 133,324.00 84,249.21 5,262.44 49,074.79 63.19

Fund 209 - CEMETERY:

TOTAL REVENUES 100,795.00 104,226.60 2,772.80 (3,431.60) 103.40
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 133,324.00 84,249.21 5,262.44 49,074.79 63.19

Total Fund 209 CEMETERY: (32,529.00) 19,977.39 (2,489.64) (52,506.39)
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MONTHLY REVENUE & EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget does not reflect amounts encumbered.

GL Number Description

25-26
Amended
Budget

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Activity For
12/31/2025

Increase (Decrease)

Available
Balance 12/31/2025
Normal (Abnormal)

% Bdgt
Used

Fund: 401 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
Account Category: Revenues

000 - GENERAL 406.00 38,952.65 7,763.98 (38,546.65) 9,594.25

Revenues 406.00 38,952.65 7,763.98 (38,546.65) 9,594.25

Account Category: Expenditures
101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 205,000.00 58,892.00 0.00 146,108.00 28.73
446 - PUBLIC WORKS 370,000.00 0.00 0.00 370,000.00 0.00
751 - RECREATION 281,770.00 (105.99) 0.00 281,875.99 0.04
754 - PARK HOUSE 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 0.00

Expenditures 866,270.00 58,786.01 0.00 807,483.99 6.79

Fund 401 - CAPITAL PROJECT FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 406.00 38,952.65 7,763.98 (38,546.65) 9,594.25
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 866,270.00 58,786.01 0.00 807,483.99 6.79

Total Fund 401 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND: (865,864.00) (19,833.36) 7,763.98 (846,030.64)

Report Totals:

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 1,348,127.00 853,047.87 155,887.83 495,079.13 63.28
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 2,337,689.00 798,265.46 49,746.59 1,539,423.54 34.15

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (989,562.00) 54,782.41 106,141.24 (1,044,344.41)
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GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP

From 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025

GL Number Description Beginning
Balance Debits Credits

Ending
Balance 

101
101-000-402.000 PROPERTY TAXES (8,512.44) 0.00 25,365.52 (33,877.96)
101-000-434.000 TRAILER TAX/PAD FEES (297.00) 0.00 102.00 (399.00)
101-000-445.000 PENALTY/INT ON TAXES (3.36) 0.00 0.00 (3.36)
101-000-451.000 STREET LIGHTS - MEADOWDALE (105.42) 0.00 1,067.09 (1,172.51)
101-000-453.000 STREET LIGHTS-WOODVIEW (322.94) 0.00 0.00 (322.94)
101-000-454.000 SAD-MEA (8,076.14) 0.00 0.00 (8,076.14)
101-000-455.000 SAD-RCM (10,153.27) 0.00 0.00 (10,153.27)
101-000-477.000 CABLE TV LICENSE FEE (2,706.11) 0.00 0.00 (2,706.11)
101-000-490.000 BUILDING PERMITS (53,895.00) 0.00 1,090.00 (54,985.00)
101-000-573.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION (9,295.65) 0.00 0.00 (9,295.65)
101-000-574.000 STATE SHARED REVENUE (388,958.00) 0.00 95,614.00 (484,572.00)
101-000-580.000 SUMMER TAX REIMBURSEMENT (5,655.00) 0.00 0.00 (5,655.00)
101-000-620.000 MISC FEES (141.93) 0.00 0.00 (141.93)
101-000-626.000 PLANNING FEES (11,500.00) 0.00 4,884.50 (16,384.50)
101-000-628.000 BOUNDARY CHANGE (475.00) 0.00 0.00 (475.00)
101-000-629.000 COPIES & FAXES (20.50) 0.00 9.25 (29.75)
101-000-634.000 HALL RENTALS (1,950.00) 0.00 432.00 (2,382.00)
101-000-651.000 PARK FEES (9,336.66) 0.00 0.00 (9,336.66)
101-000-665.000 INT ON DEPOSITS (18,270.28) 0.00 493.42 (18,763.70)
101-000-665.200 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS (11,280.96) 0.00 0.00 (11,280.96)
101-000-669.040 WIRELESS INTERNET (690.00) 0.00 75.00 (765.00)
101-000-676.000 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENTS (6,760.50) 0.00 0.00 (6,760.50)
101-000-680.000 MISC INCOME (51.32) 0.00 0.00 (51.32)
101-000-687.000 REFUNDS & REBATES (923.10) 0.00 0.00 (923.10)
101-000-687.441 RECYCLE REFUNDS & REBATES (1,136.25) 0.00 0.00 (1,136.25)

TOTAL FOR FUND 101 GENERAL FUND (550,516.83) 0.00 129,132.78 (679,649.61)

207
207-000-427.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT (8,044.00) 0.00 16,207.77 (24,251.77)
207-000-478.000 LIQUOR LICENSE FEES (825.00) 0.00 0.00 (825.00)
207-000-665.000 INT ON DEPOSITS POLICE (3,581.74) 0.00 10.50 (3,592.24)
207-000-665.200 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT (1,550.00) 0.00 0.00 (1,550.00)

TOTAL FOR FUND 207 POLICE (14,000.74) 0.00 16,218.27 (30,219.01)

209
209-000-582.000 CITY CONTRIBUTION (18,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (18,000.00)
209-000-642.000 PLOT SALES (20,400.00) 0.00 0.00 (20,400.00)
209-000-643.000 DEED TRANSFER/DISINTERN (50.00) 0.00 0.00 (50.00)
209-000-644.000 FOUNDATIONS (7,528.80) 0.00 172.80 (7,701.60)
209-000-645.000 BURIAL OPENING/CLOSING (11,250.00) 0.00 2,600.00 (13,850.00)
209-000-646.000 CREMAINS BURIAL (11,300.00) 0.00 0.00 (11,300.00)
209-000-648.000 COLUMBARIUM (1,250.00) 0.00 0.00 (1,250.00)
209-000-665.000 INT ON DEPOSITS (3,340.53) 0.00 0.00 (3,340.53)
209-000-665.200 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT (2,316.20) 0.00 0.00 (2,316.20)
209-000-680.000 MISC INCOME (18.27) 0.00 0.00 (18.27)
209-000-699.000 TRANSFER IN (26,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (26,000.00)

TOTAL FOR FUND 209 CEMETERY (101,453.80) 0.00 2,772.80 (104,226.60)

401
401-000-630.000 ART TOUR TICKETS (950.00) 0.00 0.00 (950.00)
401-000-665.000 INT ON DEPOSITS (2,051.28) 0.00 0.00 (2,051.28)
401-000-665.200 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT (21,137.39) 0.00 7,763.98 (28,901.37)
401-000-674.001 RRESTRICTED DONATIONS (7,050.00) 0.00 0.00 (7,050.00)

TOTAL FOR FUND 401 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND (31,188.67) 0.00 7,763.98 (38,952.65)

Grand Total (697,160.04) 0.00 155,887.83 (853,047.87)
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State Shared Revenue

Date Months Incl. FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26

Amount

Distributi

on Rate Amount

Distributi

on Rate State Estimate Actual Amount

Distributio

n Rate State Estimate Actual Amount

Distributio

n Rate

30-Apr Jan - Feb $118,231.00 16.4875 84,577.00$     16.0001 88,809.00$       89,304.00$       16.8945$  92,386.00$      93,852.00$       17.7549$  

30-Jun Mar - April $92,534.00 17.5054 92,265.00$     17.4546 91,155.00$       87,717.00$       16.5942$  92,485.00$      92,799.00$       17.0500$  

31-Aug May - June $101,414.00 19.1854 89,748.00$     16.9785 99,124.00$       98,204.00$       18.5782$  100,943.00$    98,168.00$       18.5719$  

31-Oct July - Aug $105,674.00 19.9913 106,361.00$   20.1212 103,981.00$    102,613.00$    19.4122$  103,851.00$    104,139.00$    19.7009$  

30-Dec Sept - Oct $99,981.00 18.9143 103,750.00$   19.6273 99,956.00$       91,701.00$       17.3479$  97,285.00$      95,614.00$       18.0881$  

28-Feb Nov - Dec $96,333.00 18.3377 94,222.00$     17.8249 98,512.00$       95,873.00$       17.6399$  96,396.00$      

Total $614,167.00 570,923.00$   581,537.00$    565,412.00$    583,346.00$    484,572.00$    

Population 4978 5286 5286 5286 5286 5286

Constitutional Revenue Sharing payments are based on a portion of sales tax collections determined on a population basis from the most recent census.



BALANCE SHEET REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

GL Number Description
Beg. Balance

04/01/2025

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
*** Assets ***

101-000-001.200 IND BK CASH 917,478.36 361,431.76
101-000-002.002 CONSUMERS SAVINGS 25.00 25.00
101-000-003.000 CD - FIRST NATIONAL BANK -5218 121,772.29 124,637.14
101-000-003.002 CD - INDEPENDENT - 2359 0.00 252,128.09
101-000-003.020 CONSUMERS CU 102,444.58 104,995.49
101-000-003.022 CONSUMERS CU-8804 102,081.97 104,246.76
101-000-003.024 CD-FLAGSTAR BANK-8996 50,000.00 50,000.00
101-000-003.033 CD -FLAGSTAR BANK-2139 117,049.36 120,686.12
101-000-003.035 CD - MERCANTILE 1 50,000.00 50,000.00
101-000-003.037 CD-MERCANTILE BANK-0650 50,000.00 50,000.00
101-000-003.049 CD-DART BANK-1354 50,000.00 51,059.32
101-000-003.060 CD -DART BANK-3867 141,806.65 144,633.42
101-000-004.000 PETTY CASH 252.00 252.00
101-000-005.000 MICHIGAN CLASS INVESTMENT 0.00 403,669.64
101-000-040.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 9,193.61 9,193.61
101-000-045.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 150,499.41 150,499.41
101-000-056.000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 1,128.65 1,128.65
101-000-072.000 DUE FROM COUNTY 8,793.90 8,793.90
101-000-084.207 DUE FROM POLICE 30.13 30.13
101-000-084.703 DUE FROM CURRENT TAX FUND 10,000.00 10,000.00
101-000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 12,241.83 12,241.83

Total Assets 1,894,797.74 2,009,652.27

*** Liabilities ***
101-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 26,635.69 744.47
101-000-202.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - AUDITOR 17,287.50 17,287.50
101-000-214.000 DUE TO NIESA DELINQUENT PERS 0.00 5.33
101-000-214.001 DUE TO AIRPORT DELINQUENT PERS PROPERTY 0.00 1.25
101-000-214.209 DUE TO CEMETERY 791.04 791.04
101-000-215.000 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 150.00
101-000-222.002 DUE TO ZOO DELINQUENT PERS 0.00 0.89
101-000-222.003 DUE TO FARMLAND PRES DEL PERS 0.00 0.25
101-000-222.006 DUE TO ANIMAL CONTROL DEL PERS 0.00 0.27
101-000-222.007 DUE TO HEALTH SERVICES DEL PERS 0.00 1.13
101-000-222.008 DUE TO PARKS & TRAILS DEL PERS 0.00 0.89
101-000-222.009 DUE TO PUBLIC TRANS DEL PERS 0.00 1.07
101-000-222.010 DUE TO JUVENILE JUSTICE DEL PERS 0.00 1.08
101-000-222.012 DUE TO 911 DEL PERS 0.00 1.52
101-000-222.013 DUE TO JAIL/JUSTICE 0.00 1.52
101-000-222.015 DUE TO ELDER CARE 0.00 0.54
101-000-222.017 DUE TO HOUSING/HOMELESS PERS DEL 0.00 0.90
101-000-223.000 DUE TO LIBRARIES DELINQUENT PERS 0.00 2.80
101-000-225.003 DUE TO WILLIAMSTON DELINQUENT PERS (0.02) 27.96
101-000-226.000 DUE TO TOWNSHIPS DELINQUENT PERS 0.00 8.50
101-000-228.010 STATE INCOME TAX WITHHOLDING 808.50 2,097.55
101-000-229.006 ACCRUED MESC (2,215.69) (2,413.21)
101-000-229.010 FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING (67.86) 1,032.40
101-000-229.020 SOC SEC TAX W/H (349.82) 1,341.04
101-000-229.030 MEDICARE TAX W/H (82.06) 519.12
101-000-231.001 PENSION W/H 2,134.61 4,077.13
101-000-231.002 HEALTH INSURANCE W/H 201.93 201.93
101-000-231.003 AFLAC PAYABLE (1,510.51) (602.03)
101-000-234.001 DUE TO INGHAM ISD DELINQUENT PERS 0.00 11.21
101-000-235.000 DUE TO LANSING COMMUNITY COLLEGE DELINQU 0.00 6.78
101-000-255.000 DUE TO INDIVIDUALS - HALL RENTAL 835.00 585.00
101-000-361.000 DEFERRED REVENUE 151,628.06 151,628.06
101-000-468.000 DUE TO WILLIAMSTON SR. CTR. PER DEL 0.00 0.45

Total Liabilities 196,096.37 177,514.34

*** Fund Equity ***
101-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 907,744.49 907,744.49
101-000-390.001 FUND BALANCE ROADS 158,122.00 158,122.00
101-000-390.002 FUND BALANCE MINIMUM 200,000.00 200,000.00

Total Fund Equity 1,265,866.49 1,265,866.49

Total Fund 101:
TOTAL ASSETS 1,894,797.74 2,009,652.27

BEG. FUND BALANCE - 24-25 1,265,866.49 1,265,866.49
+ NET OF REVENUES/EXPENDITURES - 24-25 432,834.88 432,834.88
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BALANCE SHEET REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

GL Number Description
Beg. Balance

04/01/2025

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
+ NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 133,436.56
= ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,698,701.37 1,832,137.93
+ LIABILITIES 196,096.37 177,514.34

= TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 1,894,797.74 2,009,652.27
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BALANCE SHEET REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

GL Number Description
Beg. Balance

04/01/2025

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Fund: 207 POLICE
*** Assets ***

207-000-001.000 CASH 296,272.36 65,156.87
207-000-003.000 CD - FIRST NATIONAL BANK -5218 60,886.08 62,318.50
207-000-003.001 CD2-FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF AMERICA 60,886.08 62,318.50
207-000-003.035 CD - MERCANTILE 1 50,000.00 50,000.00
207-000-003.036 CD-MERCANTILE 2 50,000.00 50,000.00
207-000-005.000 MICHIGAN CLASS INVESTMENT 0.00 102,047.26
207-000-045.000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE 8,044.00 8,044.00

Total Assets 526,088.52 399,885.13

*** Liabilities ***
207-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 47,405.21 0.00
207-000-214.101 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 30.13 30.13

Total Liabilities 47,435.34 30.13

*** Fund Equity ***
207-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 484,587.52 484,587.52

Total Fund Equity 484,587.52 484,587.52

Total Fund 207:
TOTAL ASSETS 526,088.52 399,885.13

BEG. FUND BALANCE - 24-25 484,587.52 484,587.52
+ NET OF REVENUES/EXPENDITURES - 24-25 (5,934.34) (5,934.34)
+ NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (78,798.18)
= ENDING FUND BALANCE 478,653.18 399,855.00
+ LIABILITIES 47,435.34 30.13

= TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 526,088.52 399,885.13
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BALANCE SHEET REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

GL Number Description
Beg. Balance

04/01/2025

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Fund: 209 CEMETERY
*** Assets ***

209-000-001.200 IND BK CASH 176,939.86 114,321.27
209-000-003.006 CEM CD-FLAGSTAR-0316 47,479.45 1,096.34
209-000-003.016 MSUFCU 88,742.11 90,755.58
209-000-003.061 CD-DART BANK-1356 30,000.00 30,635.59
209-000-005.000 MICHIGAN CLASS INVESTMENT 0.00 125,814.99
209-000-084.101 DUE FROM GENERAL FUND 791.04 791.04
209-000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,392.75 1,392.75

Total Assets 345,345.21 364,807.56

*** Liabilities ***
209-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 765.04 0.00
209-000-240.001 DUE TO HOMECOMING/FACEPLATES 817.00 1,067.00

Total Liabilities 1,582.04 1,067.00

*** Fund Equity ***
209-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 331,268.32 331,268.32

Total Fund Equity 331,268.32 331,268.32

Total Fund 209:
TOTAL ASSETS 345,345.21 364,807.56

BEG. FUND BALANCE - 24-25 331,268.32 331,268.32
+ NET OF REVENUES/EXPENDITURES - 24-25 12,494.85 12,494.85
+ NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 19,977.39
= ENDING FUND BALANCE 343,763.17 363,740.56
+ LIABILITIES 1,582.04 1,067.00

= TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 345,345.21 364,807.56
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BALANCE SHEET REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

GL Number Description
Beg. Balance

04/01/2025

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Fund: 401 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
*** Assets ***

401-000-001.200 IND BK CASH 372,934.79 175,922.06
401-000-003.002 CD - INDEPENDENT - 2448 0.00 2,128.09
401-000-003.011 5/3 MONEY MARKET 346,854.15 169,854.15
401-000-005.000 MICHIGAN CLASS INVESTMENT 0.00 352,051.28

Total Assets 719,788.94 699,955.58

*** Fund Equity ***
401-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 748,286.92 748,286.92

Total Fund Equity 748,286.92 748,286.92

Total Fund 401:
TOTAL ASSETS 719,788.94 699,955.58

BEG. FUND BALANCE - 24-25 748,286.92 748,286.92
+ NET OF REVENUES/EXPENDITURES - 24-25 (28,497.98) (28,497.98)
+ NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (19,833.36)
= ENDING FUND BALANCE 719,788.94 699,955.58
+ LIABILITIES 0.00 0.00

= TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 719,788.94 699,955.58
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BALANCE SHEET REPORT FOR WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP
Balance As Of 12/31/2025

GL Number Description
Beg. Balance

04/01/2025

YTD Balance
12/31/2025

Normal (Abnormal)

Fund: 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND
*** Assets ***

703-000-001.000 CASH 17,687.53 5,134,344.86

Total Assets 17,687.53 5,134,344.86

*** Liabilities ***
703-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 13,739.89 0.00
703-000-214.000 DUE TO NIESA 0.00 453,407.48
703-000-214.101 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 10,000.00 10,000.00
703-000-222.000 DUE TO COUNTIES 0.00 8,065.80
703-000-222.006 DUE TO ANIMAL CONTROL 0.00 30,639.26
703-000-222.007 DUE TO HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 96,524.09
703-000-222.008 DUE TO PARKS & TRAILS 0.00 76,390.57
703-000-222.009 DUE TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 0.00 91,743.58
703-000-222.010 DUE TO JUVENILE JUSTICE 0.00 91,927.86
703-000-222.011 DUES TO CO IND VET 0.00 39.12
703-000-222.012 DUE TO 911 0.00 129,972.18
703-000-222.013 DUE TO JAIL/JUSTICE 0.00 129,865.14
703-000-222.015 DUE TO ELDER CARE 0.00 45,961.30
703-000-222.016 DUE TO POTTER PARK ZOO 0.00 76,390.57
703-000-222.017 DUE TO HOUSING/HOMELESS 0.00 76,605.77
703-000-223.000 DUE TO LIBRARIES 0.00 238,805.48
703-000-225.001 DUE TO SCHOOLS 33060 HASLETT 0.00 238,061.67
703-000-225.003 DUE TO SCHOOLS 33170 OKEMOS 0.00 132,170.67
703-000-225.005 DUE TO SCHOOLS 33230 WILLIAMSTON 0.00 1,122,458.27
703-000-225.013 DUE TO SCHOOLS 78080 PERRY SCHOOLS 0.00 72,748.80
703-000-226.000 DUE TO TOWNSHIPS 0.00 147,776.62
703-000-228.001 STATE EDUCATION TAX 0.00 7,171.88
703-000-234.000 DUE TO INGHAM ISD 0.00 903,269.51
703-000-234.001 DUE TO SHIAWASEE ISD 0.00 43,457.07
703-000-235.000 DUE TO LANSING COMMUNITY COLLEGE 0.00 545,449.01
703-000-237.000 DUE TO FARMLAND PRESERVATION 0.00 21,368.97
703-000-238.000 DUE TO CAPITAL REGION AIRPORT AUTHORITY 0.00 107,096.26
703-000-275.000 DUE TO TAXPAYERS 0.00 8,694.01
703-000-450.000 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 77,609.63
703-000-450.207 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS POLICE 0.00 94,925.49
703-000-451.001 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS STREET LIGHTS 0.00 5,664.36
703-000-465.000 DUE TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS W DEL SEWER 0.00 1,034.84
703-000-468.000 DUE TO WILLIAMSTON SR. CTR. (6,216.27) 38,039.34

Total Liabilities 17,523.62 5,123,334.60

*** Fund Equity ***
703-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 163.91 163.91

Total Fund Equity 163.91 163.91

Total Fund 703:
TOTAL ASSETS 17,687.53 5,134,344.86

BEG. FUND BALANCE - 24-25 163.91 163.91
+ NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 10,846.35
= ENDING FUND BALANCE 163.91 11,010.26
+ LIABILITIES 17,523.62 5,123,334.60

= TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 17,687.53 5,134,344.86
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Finaled Permit List 01/06/2026

Permit FeesPermit Address Issued Status Const. ValueCategory

PB24-0003 1000 E GRAND RIVER RD 01/25/2024 Finaled Commercial, Add/Alter/Repair $295.00 $20,000

PB024-0092 2020 MITCHELL RD 08/30/2025 Finaled DECK $750.00 $37,910

PB24-0108 45 E GRAND RIVER RD 09/11/2024 Finaled POLE BARN $565.00 $427,600

PB25-0018 6430 GREEN RD 03/21/2025 Finaled Reroof $165.00

PB25-0062 4922 N WILLIAMSTON RD 05/22/2025 Finaled SOLAR $120.00

PB25-0094 4244 REDBUD TR 08/11/2025 Finaled Res. ADD / REMODEL / REPAIR $475.00

PB25-0125 980 E GRAND RIVER RD 10/23/2025 Finaled Commercial, Add/Alter/Repair $165.00

Total Permits: 7

Total Value: $485,510

Total Fees: $2,535.00



Issued Permit List 01/06/2026

Contractor Permit FeesPermit Address Issued Status Category Const. Value

PB25-0138 12/02/20255843 N WILLIAMSTON RD Issued Reroof Lifetime Roofing Group,
LLC DBA Lifetime Roofing

$165.00

PB25-0139 12/04/20251691 OSPREY AVE Issued Reroof PALMER CONSTRUCTION $165.00

PB25-0140 12/10/20255271 N WILLIAMSTON RD Issued SOLAR Absolute Environmental
Solutions LLC

$165.00

PB25-0142 12/23/20254033 BURKLEY Issued Res. ADD / REMODEL / $230.00

Total Permits: 4

Total Value:

Total Fees: $725.00



Williamstown Township Treasurer's Report

Investment

Account 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 12/31/2025 12/1/2025 12/31/2025

General Fund 277,635.54$      360,938.34$          1,474,154.36$  1,710,177.93$  1,835,092.70$  

Cemetery 116,810.91$      114,321.27$          249,481.88$      357,734.59$      363,803.15$      

Police Services 48,928.54$        65,146.37$            333,924.14$      439,533.54$      399,070.51$      

Capital Project Fund (401) 141,158.08$      175,922.06$          522,797.29$      673,738.59$      698,719.35$      

     

Bank Accounts 12/1/2025 Total Withdrawals Total Deposits Interest 12/31/2025

Independent Bank

Gen/Cem/401 534,992.91$      (175,991.51)$         314,992.19$      493.42$             674,487.01$      

  

Independent Bank  

Taxes 20,457.37$        (531,888.01)$         5,900,101.52$  5,388,670.88$  

Huntington Bank  

Police Services 48,938.60$         16,207.77$        10.50$                65,156.87$        

 

Bank Name Maturity Date Interest Rate Amount Interest Earned Total

Dart Bank-1356 CD 1/29/2026 4.00% 30,000.00$           1,183.69$             31,183.69$           

MSUFCU C1 CD 12/4/2026 3.45% 91,106.94$           240.77$                91,347.71$           

MI Class    125,000.00$        1,950.48$             126,950.48$        

Total Cemetery Investments 246,106.94$        3,374.94$             249,481.88$        

Financial Activity in December 2025  Presented at the meeting of the Township Board on Wednesday, January 14, 2026

General Ledger Report for December 2025

Cemetery Fund Investment Schedule as of December 2025

Cash Total

Bank Statements for December 2025



Williamstown Township Treasurer's Report

Bank Name Maturity Date Interest Rate Amount Interest Earned Total
Mercantile Bank-7158 CD 10/16/2026 3.74% 52,119.03$           444.00$                52,563.03$           

Mercantile Bank-7176 CD 4/16/2026 3.93% 51,992.29$           465.42$                52,457.71$           

First National Bank-5216 CD 1/19/2026 4.23% 61,661.08$           1,314.63$             62,975.71$           

First National Bank-5217 CD 1/19/2026 4.23% 61,661.08$           1,314.63$             62,975.71$           

MI Class    100,000.00$        2,951.98$             102,951.98$        

Total Police Investments 327,433.48$        6,490.66$             333,924.14$        

Bank Name Maturity Date Interest Rate Amount Interest Earned Total

Dart Bank-1354 CD 1/29/2026 4.00% 51,059.32$           523.18$                51,582.50$           

Consumers CU-8796 CD 9/4/2026 4.17% 100,000.00$        6,090.85$             106,090.85$        

Flagstar-2139 CD 4/3/2026 3.80% 119,969.39$        696.49$                120,665.88$        

Independent Bank-Cedars 1/9/2026 3.80% 252,379.63$        2,040.95$             254,420.58$        

Dart Bank-3867 CD 6/2/2026 3.75% 146,091.64$        496.31$                146,587.95$        

First National Bank-5218 CD 1/19/2026 4.23% 123,322.20$        2,629.27$             125,951.47$        

Mercantile Bank-0650 CD 1/23/2026 3.99% 50,000.00$           1,928.50$             51,928.50$           

Consumers CU-8804 CD 3/4/2026 4.17% 100,000.00$        5,334.31$             105,334.31$        

Flagstar Bank-8996 CD 7/23/2026 4.25% 50,000.00$           2,066.08$             52,066.08$           

Mercantile Bank-0669 CD 7/23/2026 3.50% 50,000.00$           1,691.67$             51,691.67$           

MI Class    400,000.00$        7,834.57$             407,834.57$        

Total GF Investments 1,442,822.18$     31,332.18$          1,474,154.36$     

Police Services Investment Schedule as of December 2025

General Fund Investment Schedule as of December 2025



Williamstown Township Treasurer's Report

Bank Name Maturity Date Interest Rate Amount Accrued Interest Total

5th/3rd Sec. - C. Schwab CD 4/16/2026 3.90% 160,000.00$        8,208.29$             168,208.29$        

MI Class 350,000.00$        4,589.00$             354,589.00$        

Total CP Investments 510,000.00$        12,797.29$          522,797.29$        

Bank Name Amount Interest Rate Start Date Maturity Date Time Length

General Fund
Independent Bank-Cedars Q 250,000.00$         3.80% 7/10 1/9/2026 13 Weeks

Dart Bank - 1354 A 50,000.00$           4.00% 7/27 1/29/2026 6 Months

Consumers CU M 100,000.00$         4.17% 9/24 9/4/2026 12 Months

Flagstar-2139 Q 119,969.39$         3.80% 11/7 4/3/2026 147 days

Dart Bank - 3867 Q 146,590.35$         3.75% 11/25 6/2/2026 6 Months

Mercantile Bank A 50,000.00$           3.99% 1/23 1/23/2026 12 Months

Consumers CU M 100,000.00$         4.17% 9/24 3/4/2026 18 Months

Mercantile Bank A 50,000.00$           3.50% 1/23 7/23/2026 18 Months

Flagstar Bank A 50,000.00$           4.25% 1/23 7/23/2026 18 Months

First National Bank Q 123,322.20$         4.23% 6/19 1/19/2026 7 Months

MI Class D 200,000.00$         7/1 Local Pool

Cemetery Fund
MSUFCU C3 Q 91,106.94$           3.45% 12/4 12/4/2026 12 Months

Dart Bank-1356 A 30,000.00$           4.00% 7/27 1/29/2026 6 Months

MI Class D 75,000.00$           7/1 Local Pool

CD Maturity Date by Fund

401 Capital Project Fund as of December 2025



Williamstown Township Treasurer's Report

Police Services Fund
Mercentile Bank Q 50,000.00$           3.74% 10/24 10/17/2026 12 Months

Mercentile Bank Q 50,000.00$           3.93% 10/24 4/17/2026 18 Months

First National Bank Q 61,661.08$           4.23% 6/25 1/19/2026 7 Months

First National Bank Q 61,661.08$           4.23% 6/25 1/19/2026 7 Months

MI Class D 150,000.00$         6/17 Local Pool

401 Capital Project Fund
5th/3rd Securities - C. 

Schwab A 160,000.00$         5.00% 10/24 4/16/2026 18 Months

MI Class D Local Poo.
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WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP 
RESOLUTION #97-2026 

POVERTY GUIDELINES RESOLUTION 
 

 
Resolution by  
  
Be it resolved that: 
 
WHEREAS, the adoption of guidelines for poverty exemptions is within the purview of the 
Township Board; and 
 
WHEREAS, the homestead of persons who, in the judgment of the Supervisor and Board of 
Review, by reason of poverty, are unable to contribute to the public charges is eligible for 
exemption in whole or part from taxation under Public Act 390, 1994 (MCL 211.7u); amended by 
PA 620 of 2002; and further amended by PA 253 of 2020 and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to PA 253 of 2020 Williamstown Township, Ingham County adopts the 
following guidelines for the Supervisor and Board of Review to implement. The guidelines shall 
include but not be limited to the specific income and asset levels of the claimant and all persons 
residing in the household, including any property tax credit returns, filed in the current or 
immediately preceding year; 
 
To be eligible, a person shall do all the following on an annual basis: 

1. Be an owner of and occupy as a homestead the property for which an exemption is 
requested. 

2. File a claim with the Supervisor or Board of Review, accompanied by federal and state 
income tax returns for all persons residing in the homestead, including any property tax 
credit returns filed in the immediately preceding year or in the current year. 

3. Produce a valid drivers’ license or other form of identification if requested. 
4. If requested, produce a deed, land contract, or other evidence of ownership of the 

property for which an exemption is requested. 
5. Meet the Township poverty income standards as defined and determined annually by 

the Williamstown Township Board. 
6. The application for an exemption shall be filed after January 1, but before the day prior 

to the last day of Board of Review. 
7. File the Poverty Exemption Affidavit with the application. 
8. Any additional eligibility requirements as determined by the Township Board; 

 
The Board of Review shall follow the above-stated policy and stated guidelines in granting or 
denying an exemption.  
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Be it further resolved to approve the Williamstown Township Poverty Guidelines for 
calendar year 2026 in all sections as shown below. To be eligible for a poverty exemption, 
the applicant and all persons residing in the principal residence/homestead (combined) 
must not have assets that exceeds the Maximum Asset Standards, excluding the principal 
residence, one vehicle per resident with a maximum of two, and monies received pursuant 
to MCL 206.520 (homestead property tax credit).  Assets include, but are not limited to, real 
estate other than the principal residence, personal property, vehicles over two, 
recreational vehicles, checking/savings accounts, stocks, bonds, life insurance, 
retirement funds, etc.  For households above the Poverty Guidelines, the Taxable Value 
will be reduced by 75% for income under 1.75 times the Federal poverty limit, a Taxable 
Value reduction of 50% for income under 2 times the Federal poverty limit and Taxable 
Value reduction of 25% at or below 2.25 times the Federal Poverty limit to the max listed 
below. The Poverty Guidelines for 100% exemption in Williamstown Township are based 
on 1.5 times the Federal Poverty Guidelines to a maximum of 2.25 times the Federal 
Poverty Guidelines with maximum Asset Standards as follows: 
 

Size of family 100% exemption 75% exemption 50% exemption 25% exemption Max. total assets

1 < or = $23,475 < or =  $27,387 < or = $31,300 < or = $35212 25,000.00$          

2 31,725.00$             37,012.00$          42,300.00$            47,587.00$            30,000.00$          

3 39,975.00$             46,637.00$          53,300.00$            59,562.00$            35,000.00$          

4 48,225.00$             56,262.00$          64,300.00$            72,337.00$            40,000.00$          

5 56,475.00$             65,887.00$          75,300.00$            84,712.00$            45,000.00$          

6 64,725.00$             75,512.00$          86,300.00$            97,087.00$            50,000.00$          

7 72,975.00$             85,137.00$          97,300.00$            109,462.00$          55,000.00$          

8 81,225.00$             95,762.00$          108,300.00$          121,837.00$          60,000.00$          

for 9 or more

ea. additional 8,250.00$               9,625.00$             11,000.00$            12,375.00$            65,000.00$           
 

 
Seconded by:  . 
 
Roll call vote:   

Aye 
Absent:   
No:   

 
Certification 
I, Robin Cleveland, the duly elected and acting Clerk of WilliamstownTownship, hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Board of said township at the regular 
meeting of said board held on January 14, 2026 at which meeting a quorum was present by a 
roll call vote of said members as hereinbefore set forth; that said resolution was ordered to take 
immediate effect. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Robin A. Cleveland, Clerk 



 

WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP 

4990 ZIMMER ROAD 

WILLIAMSTON, MI 48895 

PHONE: 517.655.3193 FAX: 517.655.3971 

 

TOWNSHIP HALL RENTAL AGREEMENT 

 

I, (hereinafter referred to as "Renter"), enter into this agreement 

                (Name of Williamstown Township Property Owner) 

with Williamstown Township to rent Williamstown Township Hall on , from 

 (Date) 

 to , for , under the following terms and conditions. 

 (Begin time) (End time)  (Name of Activity)               (Maximum rental time 9am-9pm) 

 

 

 

 
1. Rental Fee and Deposit - Renter agrees to pay rental fee in the amount of $____  for the use of Williamstown Township Hall _____________________room(s) (see 

below) pursuant to the terms set forth below. Renter further agrees to pay a deposit in the amount of $200 to secure a reservation for the date and time stated above. 
Rental fee is due at the time of key pickup by 3:00 pm on the Thursday prior to the event. Rental deposit will be refunded, if no damages occur and all rules and 
regulations are abided by, after Board approval at the first Township Board meeting of the month following rental date.  

  
Personal Use:        Tiled Room 

     Up to 125 Attendees $200 deposit / $125 rent 
                      2 Consecutive day rental (not available on Sundays in May & June)                            $200 deposit / $200 rent  

         Business Use:      $200 deposit / $150 rent 
 

Normal rentals are maximum of 9am-9pm.  If the renter requires more time, there is an additional fee of $50.  Additional time must be approved by a 
Township Officer before agreement is finalized. 

 
2. Cancellation - Renter may cancel this Agreement under the following terms and conditions: 

A.    Any request to cancel this Agreement shall be made in writing by original signatory to Williamstown Township. 
B. Williamstown Township shall give a full refund of the deposit/rental fee received if a written cancellation request is received by Williamstown Township at least 

one month prior to the rental date stated above. 
C. Williamstown Township shall give a partial refund of 50 percent of the deposit/rental fee received if the renter provides written notice of cancellation ten (10) 

days prior to the rental date stated above. 
D. Williamstown Township will not be obligated to provide a refund of any portion of the rental fee or deposit if Williamstown Township does not receive written 

notice of cancellation from the renter ten (10) days prior to the rental date stated above. 
E. With written request, the last date to CHANGE rental date with no additional charges is ten (10) days prior to the rental date stated above.  

 
3. Rules and Regulations - Renter agrees to the following rules and regulations: 

A. Renter must be a property owner within Williamstown Township and must be present during the day of rental. 
B. Alcoholic beverages are NOT allowed in Williamstown Township Hall or on Township property. 
C. Smoking is prohibited inside the building, within 30 feet of all entrances to building, and all outdoor eating areas. 
D. Children must be supervised at all times. 
E. All tables and chairs must be returned to racks clean, free from any tape, gum, or other materials, and properly stacked. 
F. Renter must remove all trash from Williamstown Township Hall. Renter may use the dumpster on the premises for trash disposal. 
G. Renter shall ensure bathrooms are clean. 
H. Renter must clean the kitchen area (including the stove and oven), and must ensure that the stove and oven are turned off. 
I. Williamstown Township does NOT provide consumable products, including but not limited to paper towels, and table coverings.  Renter must replace trash 

bags in containers upon removing trash.  Williamstown Township will provide trash bags and cleaning solution for floors. 
J. Renter must sweep and mop floors, including foyer and bathroom areas. 
K. Renter must turn off all lights, make sure all doors are locked, and ensure that the heat or air conditioning is properly adjusted, arm the alarm, and 

return the hall key to the dropbox upon leaving Williamstown Township Hall. 
L. The emergency door shall NOT be used unless there is an emergency. The Renter, however, agrees to ensure that the emergency door is locked when Renter 

leaves the premises. 
M. Use of outdoor grills must be on the parking lot and any grease or residue from the grill must be cleaned from parking surface.  Grills may not be used on the 

sidewalks. 
N. Any renters still in the Williamstown Township Hall outside of the hours of the rental agreement, may be charged an additional $50. 
 

4. Damages - Pursuant to the rules and regulations set forth above, Renter further agrees to the following: 

 



 

A. Renter shall leave Williamstown Township Hall in the same condition as existed when Renter took possession. 

B. Renter agrees to reimburse Williamstown Township for the cost of all damages over and above their deposit to Williamstown Township Hall. 

C. Any excess cleaning costs incurred to Williamstown Township as a result of Renter's use of the Williamstown Township Hall will be deducted from the deposit. 

Renter agrees that Williamstown Township shall determine the cost of any such damages or excess cleaning, and Renter agrees to be bound by Williamstown 

Township's determination. In the event that the deposit is not sufficient to pay for such costs as determined by Williamstown Township, Williamstown Township 

will bill Renter for the unpaid balance, and Renter agrees to pay the unpaid balance within 14 days of receipt of the bill. 

 

5. Prohibited Activities - Renter is prohibited from using Williamstown Township Hall for commercial activities. Renter is further prohibited from engaging in any 

activities that violate any zoning ordinance or local, state, or federal law or regulation.  Exception: Yoga & Tai Chi instruction two hours per week in accordance 

with contract. 

 

6. Indemnification - The Renter agrees to conduct Renters activities upon the premises so as not to endanger any person lawfully thereon, and to indemnify and save 

harmless the Township of Williamstown from and against any and all claims, actions, damages, liability, demand, expenses, and/or attorney fees for loss of life, 

personal injury, and/or damage to property (including claims of employees of the Renter or contractor, sub-contractor, invitee, or licensee) arising from and/or out of 

the occupancy and/or use of the rented premises or any part thereof by the Renter, or any other part of the Township of Williamstown property occasioned entirely, or 

in any part, by any act or omission of the Renter, the Renters’ agents, contractors, sub-contractors, and/or employees. 

 

7. Unlawful, Improper, or Offensive Use - The Renter shall not make nor allow to be made by any persons, the unlawful, improper, and/or offensive use of the rented 

premises. 

 

8. No Sub-Lease - The Renter will not assign, transfer, convey, and/or sublet this rental agreement of said premises or any part thereof without the specific written 

consent of the Township of Williamstown. 

 

9. Nuisance - The Renter should be responsible for, and should pay all damages and charges sustained by the Township of Williamston or any other person/persons for 

any nuisance made or suffered during the term of the use of the premises, sidewalks, parking areas or ways boarding thereon and resulting from the activities of the 

Renter, employees, contractors, sub-contractors, invitees, and/or licensees. 

 

10. Mandatory Meeting - The Renter agrees to attend a mandatory 10-15 minute meeting to review Rental Agreement with the Hall Rental Coordinator. This will be done 

at the time of key pick-up for scheduled event/activity. Any questions or concerns regarding use of the facility or rules and regulations should be clarified at this time, 

as nonconformance will result in partial or total forfeiture of deposit. 

 

11. Other Provisions and/or Conditions - Williamstown Township will not be liable for any damages, injuries, or losses resulting from the use of accessory items 

brought onto Township property by the Renter or anyone acting on the Renters behalf; this includes, but is not limited to, blow up jumpers. The Renter will assume all 

responsibility and liability for these items through their personal homeowner’s insurance. 

 

12. Acknowledgment - Renter acknowledges that this rental agreement has been read in its entirety and Renter understands and agrees to the provisions and 

conditions set forth herein.   

 

 

Printed name of Property Owner /Resident_______________________________________________________________ 

 

Signature of Property Owner /Resident__________________________________________________________________ 

 

Parcel ID number       

 

Property / Home address_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Email address_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone number____________________________________Alternate phone____________________________________ 

 

Date of agreement_________________________________Driver License #____________________________________    
 
 



 

____________________________________________  ____________________________________________ 

Deposit Fee Paid   (Date, Amount and Check #)      Rental Fee Paid   (Date, Amount and Check #) 
  

Paid By (signature)_______________________________     Paid By (signature)_______________________________ 

Print Name:          Print Name: 

 

 

This Agreement shall not be valid unless approved by a member of the Williamstown Township Board 

 

    
 Date Approved by (Township Official) 
 
 
 
 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RENTAL REPORT 
 
 
 
DATE:                                            PERSON(S) INSPECTING:                                                                       
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION(S):____________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DAMAGE(S):       ______________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
TIME COMMITMENT:________________________________________________________________________________ 



 

 
ESTIMATED COST OF DAMAGES:_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
$  $    
 Amount Applied to Damages Amount Refunded Date of Refund 
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WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP SANITARY SEWER UTILITY FRANCHISE 
AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between Williamstown Township, a Michigan general law 
township, 4990 Zimmer Rd, Williamston, MI 48895 (the “Township”), and the City of 
Williamston, a Michigan home rule city, 161 E. Grand River Ave, Williamston, MI 48895 (the 
“Franchisee”).

In consideration of the faithful performance and strict observance by the Franchisee of all the 
terms, provisions, conditions, obligations, requirements and reservations in this Agreement and 
in consideration of the grant to the Franchisee of a sanitary sewer utility Franchise and Consent, 
the Franchisee and Township mutually agree as follows:

1. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms, phrases, words and 
their derivations have the following meanings:

a. “Agreement” means this Williamstown Township Sanitary Sewer Utility 
Franchise Agreement.

b. “City Council” is the City Council of the City of Williamston.

c. “Consent” means Franchisee’s right to occupy the public rights of way within the 
Franchise Area with its sanitary sewer utility facilities.

d. “Customers” means the sanitary sewer customers located within the Franchise 
Area.

e. “Franchise” means Franchisee’s right to provide sanitary sewer service to 
Customers within the Franchise Area.

f. “Franchise Area” means that portion of the Township located along Grand River 
Avenue, between the City boundary and the Williamston Inn, located at 1133 E. 
Grand River Ave, Williamston, MI 48895. 

g. “Franchisee” means the City of Williamston.

h. “Person” means any person, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company, 
or organization of any kind.

i. “Township” means Williamstown Township.

j. “Township Board” is the Township Board of Williamstown Township.

2. Grant of Nonexclusive Authority. 
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a. Consent. Township hereby grants to Franchisee the nonexclusive franchise and 
right to construct, install, lay, operate, maintain, replace or repair in, upon, across, 
along or under the streets, alleys, highways, bridges, public ways, public places 
and public rights-of-way in Township the necessary pipes, mains, pumps, valves, 
lift stations, or other necessary equipment or appurtenances for the purpose of 
construction, maintenance and operation in the Franchise Area of a Sanitary 
Sewer Collection and Treatment System, in compliance with the laws, ordinances 
and regulations of the United States, State of Michigan, Ingham County, and 
Township, as now existing or as hereafter adopted or amended. 

b. Franchise. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Township 
grants to Franchisee a non-exclusive franchise within the Franchise Area to 
transact a public sanitary sewer utility business and the right to provide sanitary 
sewer utility service to any Persons or Properties.

3. Length of the Franchise. The term of the Franchise is 30 years from the Effective Date.

4. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date on which the last of the 
following occur: (a) the Franchisee and Township sign this Agreement, (b) the 
Franchisee receives from the Township a written acceptance of this Agreement, and (c) 
this Agreement (or an appropriate summary) is published in a newspaper of general 
circulation in the Township within 15 days after the Franchisee and Township sign this 
Agreement and the Franchisee receives from the Township a written acceptance of this 
Agreement.

5. Rights Reserved to the Township. In addition to other rights this Agreement reserves to 
the Township, the Franchisee and Township agree that:

a. Revocation at Will. The Franchise may be revoked at will by a majority vote of 
the Township Board.

b. Procedure after termination or revocation of Franchise. At the expiration or 
revocation of the Franchise, the Franchisee may seek a renewal of the Franchise 
from the Township to continue sanitary sewer utility service to the Customers.

6. Sale or Transfer. The Franchisee may sell or transfer the portion of its sanitary sewer 
system within the Township to another, or transfer its rights under this Agreement to 
another, with the Township Board’s written consent. The Township Board may not 
withhold consent unreasonably. This provision may not be construed to bar the 
Franchisee from selling any portion of its system located outside of the Township. 

7. Use of Public Rights of Way. 

a. No Burden on Public Right of Way. Franchisee and its contractors and the 
Franchisee’s Sanitary Sewer Collection and Treatment System shall not unduly 
burden or interfere with the present or future use of any of the Public Rights of 
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Way within the Township. Franchisee shall install and maintain its Sanitary 
Sewer Collection and Treatment System so as to cause minimum interference 
with the use of the Public Rights of Way. No Public Rights of Way shall be 
obstructed longer than necessary during the work of construction or repair to the 
Sanitary Sewer Collection and Treatment System. Franchisee’s structures and 
equipment shall be buried so as to not endanger or injure persons or property in 
the Public Rights of Way. Franchisee will use its best efforts to not unreasonably 
interfere with or disrupt any public utility apparatus or facilities operated by the 
Township and, to the extent Franchisee interferes with or disrupts any such public 
utility apparatus or facilities, Franchisee shall restore such apparatus or facilities 
to as good order and condition as when Franchisee commenced work.

b. Restoration of Public Rights of Way. Franchisee and its contractors shall within a 
reasonably practical time or a time mutually agreed upon by Franchisee and the 
Township restore, at Franchisee’s sole cost and expense, any portion of the Public 
Rights of Way that is in any way disturbed, damaged, or injured by the 
construction, operation, maintenance or removal of the Sanitary Sewer Collection 
and Treatment System to as good or better condition than that which existed prior 
to the disturbance.   

c. Easements. Any easements over or under property owned by the Township 
other than the Public Rights of Way shall be separately negotiated with the 
Township.

d. Notice. Before commencing the construction or repair work on its Sanitary 
Sewer Collection and Treatment System which will require excavation in or the 
closing of any Public Rights of Way, the Franchisee shall provide the Township 
with notice, including a description of the work to be performed, in advance of 
such work. This notice requirement shall not apply to the installation of sanitary 
sewer services on privately owned property nor to any other work performed on 
such privately owned property. Nothing herein shall preclude the Franchisee from 
immediately commencing construction or repair work within any Public Rights of 
Way when deemed necessary to prevent danger to life or property, and in such 
case, the Franchisee shall notify the Township of such work as soon as reasonably 
practical.

8. Miscellaneous Matters. 

a. Hold Harmless. The Franchisee shall at all times keep and save the Township free 
and harmless from all loss, costs, and expense caused by the Franchisee in its 
construction, maintenance and operation of the Sanitary Sewer Collection and 
Treatment System hereby authorized. In the event that any loss, cost, or expense 
is caused by the Township, its employees, or its contractors, this hold harmless 
obligation shall not apply. In case any action is commenced against the Township 
on account of the permission herein granted, said Franchisee shall, upon notice, 
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defend the Township and save it free and harmless from all loss, cost and damage 
arising out of said permission. Provided, however, that this shall not apply to any 
loss, cost, damage or claims caused by the Township, its employees, or 
contractors. Notwithstanding any provision contained in this Agreement, nothing 
in this Agreement shall impair any liability protection afforded the Township 
pursuant to law.

b. Rates. The Franchisee may charge customers who connect to the sanitary sewer 
system such rates, fees and costs as the Franchisee adopts in accordance with the 
policies of its City Council. Such rates shall not exceed 1.25 times the rates 
charged within the City.

c. Nondiscrimination. The Franchisee agrees to extend sanitary sewer service to 
persons and properties located within the Franchise Area without discrimination.

d. Publication Costs. The Franchisee agrees to pay for the cost of publication of this 
Agreement pursuant to Section 4. 

e. Governing Law. The validity of this Agreement is governed by Michigan law.

f. Amendments. This Agreement may only be amended by the mutual consent of the 
Township and Franchisee in writing.

g. Waiver of Breach. The waiver by the Franchisee or Township of a breach of this 
Agreement is not a waiver of any other breach of this Agreement.

h. Severability. Except as otherwise stated in this Agreement, if any provision of this 
Agreement is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, 
that declaration does not impair the validity of the remainder of this Agreement, 
which shall remain in full force and effect.

i. Restriction on Annexation. Franchisee agrees not to pursue annexation of land in 
the Franchise Area during the term of this Agreement.

WITNESSES WILLIAMSTOWN TOWNSHIP

________________________________ By: _________________________________
Ron Poth, Township Supervisor

                             
________________________________ By: _________________________________

Robin Cleveland, Township Clerk 

Dated: ________________, 202__                               
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As the Township Clerk of Williamstown Township, I certify that this Agreement was approved 
and accepted by a majority vote of the Township Board of Williamstown Township at a meeting 
held on ________, 202_.

Dated: ________________, 202__  By: _________________________________
Robin Cleveland Township Clerk 

WITNESSES CITY OF WILLIAMSTON

________________________________ By: _________________________________
Taylor Gilroy, Mayor

                                

________________________________ By: _________________________________
Holly Thompson, City Clerk

 Dated: ________________, 202__                                

As the City Clerk of the City of Williamston, I certify that this Agreement was approved and 
accepted by a majority vote of the City Council of the City of Williamston at a meeting held on 
________, 202__, and a summary of its contents was published in the __________________ 
newspaper on ________, 202__.

Dated: ________________, 202__  By: _________________________________
Holly Thompson, City Clerk

Approved by City Attorney:

Dated: ________________, 202__ By: _________________________________
Timothy Perrone, City Attorney



December 20, 2025

Township Board
Williamstown Township
4990 N. Zimmer Rd.
Williamston, MI 48895

Subject: Amendments to Recreational Vehicle Parking Requirements

Dear Township Board Members:

Section 4.01(F)(2)(c) of the Zoning Ordinance regulates where recreational vehicles may be parked on residentially
used property as follows:

Recreational vehicles that are not parked or stored in a building may be parked or stored on a lot provided
that the vehicles are located no closer to the front of the lot than any portion of the principal structure and no
closer than ten (10) feet from a side or rear property line. If any portion of a recreational vehicle is parked or
stored within a required side or rear yard setback, or if more than two (2) vehicles are parked or stored, then
the vehicle(s) shall be screened from adjoining property in accordance with Section 5.02(E). Vehicles shall
be stored in a location where they are readily accessible and capable of being moved.

The Zoning Enforcement Official brought to the Planning Commission’s attention that the Zoning Ordinance does
not specifically address the parking or storage of recreational vehicles on corner lots. In the process of discussing
a solution to this problem, the Planning Commission observed that the regulations governing recreational vehicle
parking for small lots in subdivisions should be different from the regulations for acreage parcels in the north part
of the Township. Whereas a recreational vehicle parked in the front of a half-acre lot in a subdivision might be
deemed unsightly, the same recreational vehicle parked in in the front of a house on a 20-acre lot might not even
be noticed.

After considering several alternative amendments, the Planning Commission concluded that Section 4.01(F)(2)(c)
should be amended to read as follows

c. Location of Recreational Vehicles Parked or Stored in a Platted Residential Subdivision or Site Condominium

i. On Interior and Corner Lots. A recreational vehicle that is not parked or stored in a building may be
parked or stored on an interior or corner lot provided that the vehicle is no closer to the street than any
portion of the principal structure and not closer than ten (10) feet to a side or rear lot line.

ii. Screening. If any portion of a recreational vehicle is parked or stored within a required side or rear
setback, or if more that two (2) vehicles are parked or stored, then the vehicle(s) shall be screened from
adjoining property in accordance with Section 5.02(E).

iii. Accessibility. Recreational vehicles shall be parked or stored in a location where they are readily
accessible and capable of being moved.
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RECOMMENDED ACTION
A public hearing regarding the above amendments was held on December 16. There were two people in the
audience who asked about the definition of “recreational vehicle.” Following discussion, the Planning Commission
approved a motion to recommend approval of the above amendments to the Township Board.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

McKENNA

Christopher J. Doozan, AICP
Community Planning Consultant

c: Ron Poth, Township Supervisor
Sheryl Monette, Planning Assistant
Gerald Eidt, Planning Commission Chair
Robin Cleveland, Township Clerk


